

No. 21-2095

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

ROBERT L. DOYON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
in No. 1:19-cv-01964-LKG

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Rochelle Bobroff
NATIONAL VETERANS
LEGAL SERVICES PROGRAM
1600 K Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 265-8305

Michael Clemente
Eugene R. Elrod
Adam M. Greenfield
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

Remington Bishop Lamons
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
650 Town Center Drive, 20th Floor
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
(714) 540-1235

March 18, 2022

Counsel for Appellant Robert L. Doyon

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE BCNR WAS REQUIRED TO GIVE LIBERAL CONSIDERATION.....	4
A. Section 1552 Requires Liberal Consideration	4
1. The Government’s Interpretation Cannot Be Reconciled With The Text And Structure Of The Statute.....	4
2. The Government’s Reliance On A Different Statute Is Unavailing.....	9
3. The Government’s Preservation Argument Is Unsound.....	12
B. The Hagel And Kurta Memoranda Require Liberal Consideration.....	18
II. THE BCNR’S DECISION LACKS SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....	23
A. The Refusal To Correct Doyon’s Unsuitability Discharge Lacks Substantial Evidence	24
B. The Denial Of Disability Retirement Lacks Substantial Evidence	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Abernathy v. Wandes,
713 F.3d 538 (10th Cir. 2013) 13

Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons,
552 U.S. 214 (2008)..... 8

Apple Inc. v. Qualcomm Inc.,
992 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2021) 16, 17

Armstrong v. United States,
205 Ct. Cl. 754 (1974) 14

Arunachalam v. International Business Machines Corp.,
989 F.3d 988 (Fed. Cir. 2021) 18

Atkins v. New York City,
143 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 1998) 13

Bozeman Financial LLC v. Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta,
955 F.3d 971 (Fed. Cir. 2020) 17

Caddington v. United States,
147 Ct. Cl. 629 (1959) 14

Demarest v. Manspeaker,
498 U.S. 184 (1991)..... 11

EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.,
572 U.S. 489 (2014)..... 12, 13

Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.,
505 U.S. 469 (1992)..... 11

Gilead Sciences, Inc. v. Lee,
778 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2015) 10

In re Google Technology Holdings LLC,
980 F.3d 858 (Fed. Cir. 2020) 12

	Page(s)
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	11
<i>Hassay v. United States</i> , 150 Fed. Cl. 467 (2020).....	15, 22
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 157 Fed. Cl. 114 (2021).....	15
<i>Korsunskiy v. Gonzales</i> , 461 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Lane Hollow Coal Co. v. Director, Office of Workers’ Compensation Programs</i> , 137 F.3d 799 (4th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	27
<i>Rodriguez v. Peake</i> , 511 F.3d 1147 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 24 Cl. Ct. 676 (1991), <i>aff’d</i> , 996 F.2d 317 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Russell Motor Car Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 514 (1923).....	8
<i>Sharp v. United States</i> , 580 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Solomon v. Vilsack</i> , 763 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	11

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Rhodes</i> , 253 F.3d 800 (5th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>United States v. Schlesinger</i> , 49 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 134 S. Ct. 557 (2013).....	9
<i>Verbeck v. United States</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 443 (2011)	28
<i>Vizcarra-Ayala v. Mukasey</i> , 514 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2008)	16

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

10 U.S.C. § 1201	14
10 U.S.C. § 1552.....	1, 14
10 U.S.C. § 1552(h)	4
10 U.S.C. § 1552(h)(1).....	1, 4, 5, 10,
10 U.S.C. § 1552(h)(2)(B)	1, 2, 4, 8
10 U.S.C. § 1553	9
28 U.S.C. § 1491	14
32 C.F.R. § 724.205(a).....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	6
DOD Directive 1332.14 (Jan. 27, 2014; rev. Sept. 1, 2021)	6
Manual for Courts-Martial R. 1003(b)(8) (2019)	6
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012).....	7, 8
